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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that there was just cause to remove the Grievant. 
The Grievant was a math teacher at the Ohio River Valley Juvenile Correctional Facility.  The Grievant was hired in May 2006 and had no prior discipline of record as of April 27, 2009.  The Grievant was removed on July 15, 2009 because the Grievant used inappropriate force on a youth.  More specifically, the Grievant placed a youth in a chokehold which caused the youth to lose consciousness.  Additionally, the Grievant failed to report the incident, and the Grievant failed to ensure that the youth received proper medical attention.  
The Employer argued that the grievance should be denied because the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.  In particular, the Employer argued that it had just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant used unnecessary force, the Grievant failed to report the use of force, and the Grievant failed to ensure that the youth received proper medical attention.  Specifically, the Employer contended that the Grievant, without provocation, placed the youth in a chokehold…spun him around, carried him a few feet, leaned back, exerted pressure on the youth’s neck, and allowed the youth to fall to the floor.  Finally, the Employer argued that the Grievant had no reason to physically engage the youth, let alone use force that rendered him unconscious.  Accordingly, the Employer requested that the grievance be denied because the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant.
The Union conceded that the incident did occur; however, the Union contended that that the incident was just horseplay.  Additionally, the Union argued that the Employer failed to follow its own policies and procedures regarding similar incidents.  Finally, the Union argued that removal was too severe under these facts and that removal was not in accordance with the progressive discipline policy.  As such, the Union argued that the grievance should be granted because the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant.

The Arbitrator determined that the Employer did have just cause to remove the Grievant.  In particular, the Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant violated Work Rule 5.1.  Under rule 5.1, failure to report an incident is punishable by removal on the first offense.  As such, the Employer had just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant failed to report this incident and failed to request medical intervention.  Accordingly, the Arbitrator denied the grievance.
